OLICE ST.
arom No. 27
* * *
O'T-PURUL

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

T. PURULT	1253
First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 1	54 Cr P C at PS
st Purulia: Sub Divin Raghumettipum PS Par	a Year 2020 FIR No 20 20 Date
Act IPC Sections 188 34 ii) Act	Sections A
Act Sections in General Diany Reference Entry No. 158	v) Other acts & Socions 51(1) (6) National Drawler Management Act - 2005.
General Diany Reference : Entry No. 158	Time 18:15 bo
Docurrence of Offence: Day Wednesday Date OS.	3,2020 Time At about 16,35 m.
nformation received Date 05 . 8 · 2 - 2 - 0 Tane 18	GI No. 158 at the P.S.
pe of Information: Whiten Cont Types.	OF K DA South Sant home for
ace of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from PS. Appres	De De Die Peril
Address At chapmin more, Po And	
Beat No	
n case outside firmit of this Police Station, then the name of P. S	LISTED CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF
C	
Father's I Husband's Name Sanyon Proced Hofe	
Date / Mean of birth 17.02 - 1989	di Nationality 7 dia
Date / Year of birth 17.02.1589 Address village-Belgume Chandman Dange P.S. Pur	wie au Maril) Dist- Purely.
etails of known/suspectied/union over/accused with full particulars	- Conferment
tlach separate sheet, if necessary):	
1 Somnati Tuda (27) Slo- N	ramsingh Turn of in Bundel,
Ps Raghunattour, Dist Punulia	2 Suken Mandal (29) Sto-Swapan
La plata de la plata della pla	- Huma Dist Furnia (3) larum
4 5 6 (6 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2)	thoughtoning are Tustobard Is -
Mukhenjee of Anara Basti, to	- Para, Dist- Fundia & Bikash
Goram (20) 90- Madin 901.	on Ob Wil- Sankra, to Tara,
Dist fundia,	
leasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/Informant	
	1
Atteulars of proposition stalloc/involved: (Atteuth separate sheet, if re-	zureu):
Total value of properties stolen/innoised	
Inquisit mandful O. Constant in the Constant i	
FIR Contents: (Attach soperate speets, if required)	
The original types complan	t of the Complainant which has
been treated as FIR is attac	the here with the - troduced over-test,
Officer-in-Charge	
Officer-in-Charge	on ⊱ 🤄
PARA POLICE STATIC Action taken: Since the above repult revers complished PURYLAND	delais - 188/34 He and Section -
51 (1)(b) at wal	ional Disaster Management Act - 2005.
egistered the case and lask up the investiga incidenced ASI stigation/transferred to P.S. Anama O.P., Ps-	Debdeep Mukhenjee so take up the
stigation/transferred to PG Amora O.P., Ps-	Powa. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to
Complainantlic formant, admide ditable correctly recorded and a co	by given to the Complainapt/internant thee of cost
ALCOHOL STATE OF THE STATE OF T	05/8/20.
10 M	Officer-in-Charge
Signatu	PARA POLICE STATION TO DISCOURS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
Name:	UTTAM KUMAR MANDAL
mature/mumb impression of Rank	St. of Police
Complainant Number	Many Para Ps, Dist - Puntia.
	2 nte - 05/8/2020.
Officer-in-Charge	7(1)4020,
PARA POLICE STATION DISTPURULIA	

To The O/C Para PS Dist- Purulia.

Ref: Anara OP under Para PS GDE No. 56 date 05.08.2020.

Sub: Request for lodging F.I.R. against arrested accused persons 1) Somnath Tudu (27) S/o Mansingh Tudu of Vill-Bundell, PS- Raghunathpur, Dist- Purulia, 2) Suken Mandal (29) S/o Swapan Mandal of Vill- Kalabani, PS- Hura, Dist- Purulia 3) Tarun Hembram (23) S/o Biswanath Hembram of Fusrabaid, 4) Tapas Mukherjee (52) S/o Lt. Barijaksha Mukherjee of Anara Basti, 5) Bikash Gorain (20) S/o Madhu Gorain of Vill- Sankra all of PS- Para, Dist-Purulia.

Sir,

In producing herewith 05(Five) arrested accused persons namely persons 1) Somnath Tudu (27) S/o Mansingh Tudu of Vill- Bundell, PS- Raghunathpur, Dist- Purulia, 2) Suken Mandal (29) S/o Swapan Mandal of Vill- Kalabani, PS- Hura, Dist- Purulia 3) Tarun Hembram (23) S/o Biswanath Hembram of Fusrabaid, 4) Tapas Mukherjee (52) S/o Lt. Barijaksha Mukherjee of Anara Basti, 5) Bikash Gorain (20) S/o Madhu Gorain of Vill- Sankra all of PS- Para, Dist-Purulia.

I beg to state that today (05.08.2020), I was directed to find out whether the lock down has been implanted properly at Chapuri More area or not. Accordingly, I had been to Chapuri More at about 16.35 hrs found that a gathering appeared at Chapuri More, none of them were wearing musk. On seeing Police party they have tried to escape from the grip of police party but some failed to escape due to efficient effort of police party. On being asked they disclosed their identity as noted above.

They violated the order duly promulgated by government through public servants and through media etc for prevention of attack from CORONA Virus/COVID-19. They are creating annoyance to the society & violated Govt. order. Though lockdown is going on throughout the District of Purulia in view of Pandemic of COVID-19 outbreak vide Govt. of India consolidated order No- 40-3/2020-DM-1 (A) Date-24/03/2020 and further modified dated-25/03/2020, 27/03/2020, 02/04/2020, 03/04/2020, 10/04/2020 & 01/05/2020. And orders of Govt. of West Bengal vide Order No-177-CS/2020 dt-18.05.2020 & 218-CS/2020 dt-30.05.2020, order No- 272-CS/2020 Dtd. 30.06.2020 and Memo no. 283-CS/2020 Dtd. 21.07.2020 and Order No- 285-CS/2020 Dtd- 30.07.2020 & Memo No- 287-CS/2020 Dtd- 03.08.2020 for complete restriction measure.

I arrested them for Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant after maintaining all rules of arrest, Issued memo of arrest & Inspection Memo. I informed them & their relatives regarding the ground of arrest i.e.as per section 3 of the Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897, provide penalties for disobeying any regulation or order made under the Act. These are according to Section 188 of the Indian Penal Code (Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant). At prima facie there were sufficient evidences to secure their detention. All the process was done in between 16.35 hrs to 17.25 hrs. There was every chance of breach of peace and requiring of offence if not arrested.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodge against 1) Somnath Tudu (27) S/o Mansingh Tudu of Vill-Bundell, PS- Raghunathpur, Dist-Purulia, 2) Suken Mandal (29) S/o Swapan Mandal of Vill- Kalabani, PS- Hura, Dist-Purulia 3) Tarun Hembram (23) S/o Biswanath Hembram of Fusrabaid, 4) Tapas Mukherjee (52) S/o Lt. Barijaksha Mukherjee of Anara Basti, 5) Bikash Gorain (20) S/o Madhu Gorain of Vill- Sankra all of PS- Para, Dist- Purulia as they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to lie and violated Quarantine—rule U/S 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1)(b) National Disaster Management Act- 2005 and arrange for investigation.

Received On 05.8.2020 At 18.15hrs
and stated form to case no. 98/2020
dt- 05.8.2020 U/s-188/341Pe and Section.
51(1)(b) of National Disaster Management
Act - 2005. V. Jod.

Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST.-PURULIA

Yours faithfully.

Sukumar Hota
SI of Police
IC Anara OP
Para PS,
Dist- Purulia
Date- 05.08,2020